

## RESOLUTION OF SYMPATHY

WHEREAS it is with deep regret that the members of the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers have learned of the death of Joseph C. Street on March 25, 2009, and

WHEREAS Joseph C. Street, served the people of Newport News, Virginia from 1976 to 2007 starting his career as an appraiser, then through hard work and dedication was promoted to Deputy Assessor in 1983, and through additional expertise and knowledge was appointed City Assessor in1996 serving in this capacity until his retirement in 2007. His progress through the ranks was evidence of his abilities and showed the appreciation felt by others for his dedication and work ethic, and

WHEREAS Joseph C. Street was born 56 years ago in Drill, Virginia, was graduated from East Tennessee State College, who successfully pursued a career in real estate, obtained an SRA designation from the Appraisal Institute and was their chapter president, and actively participated in the International Association of Assessing Officers, and

WHEREAS Joseph C. Street served the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers in a multitude of different positions culminating his involvement as the President of the organization in 2007, and

WHEREAS Joseph C. Street had an eclectic number of interests and actively and constantly gave his time, talent, expertise, and energy to his friends, family, and profession in serving and participating in his many interests, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers, that Joseph C. Street be hereby recognized and commended for his service to the citizens of the Commonwealth and our Association and that the regret of the members regarding his passing, be expressed by adoption of this Resolution, and that a copy hereof be forwarded to the family of our deceased friend and able leader.

This resolution is adopted unanimously this 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009 by the Officers and Board of Directors of the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers.

| Thomas Rice, CAE | John W. Nelms, Jr., RES, SRA | William Marchand |
|------------------|------------------------------|------------------|
| President        | Resolutions Chairman         | Secretary        |